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4e. They rolate mostly to her corr: pondence with Dvaid Lifton and about lgﬁ’ boolz,
Best Syidence,
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140 Beach 135 St.
Rockaway Beach, N.Y. 11694
Sept. 11, 1980

(212) 634 1967

Sylvia Meagher
302 W. 12 St., Apt. 15D
New York, N.Y.

Dear Sylvia, ‘

Attached find a check for $25. This fee constitutes full
compensation for your having granted me permission to quot.a
portions of a letter you wrote me dated October 9, 1966 in my
book titled BEST EVIDENCE, which will be published by my
publisher, the Macmillan Publishing Co., and its licensees.

For identification, I am attaching a copy of the portion of
the manuscript which shows the portion of the letter quoted, in
block quote form, and a few other direct quotations from it.

As discussed, I have no objection to modifying the first
sentence following the block quote to reflect the fact that
your concern about my relationship with Liebeler extended to
the work of all the critics. This minor modification will be worked
out by phone, probably tommorrow.

It is agreed that your endorsement and deposit of the check
confirms that this letter correctly states our complete u.nderstandlng
and agreement.

Please return a copy of this agreement to me, with your

signature.
Y2574

David S. Lifton

Accepted and Agreed: W j

Sylvia Meagher
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12 Septewber 1980

Davidé Lifton

140 B. 135 St,
Rockaway Beach
New Yerk 116G4

Hy deer Lifton,

‘> Your lettsr of yesterday's date was delivered to me this morming.
I fino absolutely unacceptable and offensive the sentence on your
manuscript page which rsads "Mrs. Meagher then made clear that she
considered any conversation with Liebeler a dangsr to her still-
unpublished menuscript." This is a cowplete misrepresentation of the
letter and the spirit of my 9 October 1966 letter to you, and is
perjorative if not libellous.

I request you to delete the quoted sentence from your manuscript
anc te replace it with the following accurate paraphrase of my 1966
letter:

Mrs. Meagher then made clear that she considered that
it woulé be a breach of faith to discuss with Liebeler
the work bsing done by the critics, including the
centents of her still-unpublished mewnuscript.

If you are willing to make the deletion and to substitute the
sentence specified ebove, I will consider giving permission for the
use of excerpts frow my letter of 9 October 1966, which is clearly
marked "sirietly Confidential® and which must not be quoted without
my express written sgreement. Moreover, I must insist thet your
publisher as well as you personally be a party tec the agreement.

I have obtsired legal advice on all these pointe and I must insist
that the written agreement must quote the exact text to which I am
asked to agree—in other words, I want the revised page guoted in the
body of the asreerent, and I want Hacmillan as well as you personally
to be a signatory.

Unless you agree to thess texwms and conditdons, I expressly forbid
you to quote excerpts from my strictly confidential letter datec
9 Uctober 1966. Copiegs of this letter will be made available to
my attorney and to the ¥amcmillan Publishing Coupany.

Tours very truly,
Sylvia Feagher

302 West 12 Street
New Yorz, N.Y. 10014
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MACMILLAN PUBLISHING CO., INC.
866 Third Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10022

GENERAL BOOKS DIVISION

;Septenber 13, 1980

Sylvia Meagher
302 W. 12 St., Apt., 15D
New York, N.Y.

Dear Sylvia,

I, along with my editor George Walsh, who is also the editor-in-
chief of the Trade Books division at Macmillan, and who i1s also a signatory
to this letter, request your permission to quote from your letter to me of
October 9, 1966, in my book BEST EVIDENRCE.

The exact passage in which quotes from your letter, and references
vo it, appear, is typed out here:

" A few days later, a letter arrived, expressing sentiments
which marked the beginning of & lot of trouble hetween me and
some of the ecritics:

...l want to urge you again, this time in writing, to consider
with the greatest care the implications of further
"collaboration” with L. It is clear that you have absolutely
nothing to gain...the prospects of converting a

person who is so committed to a particular pointsgf view---and
indeed, to self protection---is really illusory.

"Mrs. Mcagher then made clear that she considered that it would
be & breach of faith to discuss with Liebeler the work being done
by the eritics including the contents of her still unpublished manuscript.
She warned agalnst funneling any material, verbal or written, obtained
from her or anyocne else "tghour adversaries” whose purpose was 'to find
a way of...destroying it.'

"I had vouched for what I accepted as Liebeler's honest intentions,
but Mre. Meagher insisted that by lssociiing with him I risked 'the
appearance of having sold out...'05"

It is understood that your signature off this letter constitutes
a permission granted by you for the material quo'ed above to be published,
exactly as it is typed out abo e, in my book BEST EVIDENCE, to be
published by my publisher, the Macmillan Publishing Co., and its
licensees.

{ CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)




MACMILLAN PUBLISHING CO., INC.
866 Third Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10022

GENERAL BOOKS DIVISION

(continuation of letter dated September 13, 1980 to Sylvis Meagher)

Assuming this me#ts with your approval, we would sppreciate
your eeturning a copy of this letter, with your signature, as
soon as possible.

Sincepdly,

-~

David S. Lifton

‘% *]L{ wfl—"

George Walsh
Ed.-in-Chief

Accepted and agreed:

s i

$ylyia Meagher”




Dear Sylvia, 1/23/81

When I came to the point in Lifton's book where he refers to a call he made to you
in LieWeler's interest from Joe Ball's office I decided to renew FOIA requests through
DoB, in the hope they do not refer me to all the other componants. I'll keep ypu and
roge‘ posted. .

To call Lifton a bixx pig is to defame swine. He has spent the years perfecting
his natural skills in the widest assortment of dishonesties and has become quite adept
in them. As usual he is uninhibited in his pursuit of evil.

This work can be more than usually hurtful because its excesses will, inevitably,
be wiped off on all critics, as George Mctillan is now about for the New “épﬁblic.
it also is very hirtful to a large number of innocents. Now it is no longer the people.
;t includes their childrenand grandchildren.

“onnie Hidkins told me that several of those ~ifton quote climbed all over him on
cable TVa to his face. ff anyone has tine to get a transcript of that it could be useful,

I don;t know If Lardner is going to review for the Post. I kiow that Lifton courted
him and that he found Lifton's videotape effective and persuasive.

It would be good if I could be kept as i:formed as possible in the event I am asked
by anyone.

I'd almost welcome being asked to do a review!

If you know what his great sensation everybidy was kecping so secret for years is
L'd like to know if it is some of the drek in this sickness of a book. It cangt be the
"discovery" of the report of surgery in the S-0'Neil . repor: because I was in contact with
many about it yours ago. I don tmecall if I included if in PM., It can hardly be the shuffling
of the caskets or the aritics a;e as bad a lot as he makes out,

st wishes,

/6&



28 Jsmuary 1981
Dear Harold,

Thank you for your Jatter of the 2%rd end for the copy of your lettsr to
Charlea Hinicle. ;

Thet Lifton tried to peint s very negative picture of ée in nis book came
‘22 nc surprise. What did surprice me waes that he then procesde2 to éeseribe’
his progressive disenchantuent with Liebeler and to show tiat ir fect =11 my
warnings vers justified -- to show that he gave Lisbeler smmuniticn to ucse
ageinst the critiecs, and that Liebeler was determined to defend the warren
Report at any cost — without even acknowlsdging that my ecvice wae right
on tzrget. Bul what else should one expect from sslimy despicable bastard
like Lifton?

I agree that his book will be hurmful tc the crities ara haraful to any
rational resscnable reexemination of the assassination. He is becoming a
"star of stage screen ana televizion" in hi: effort to promote the took.

But I feel pretty sure that the boock will fuil, out of its inherert weaknesses
znd the preposterous nature of his over-all hypothesis. Indeed, Hoger and I
had a wondferful fentasy of reenacting the three-vehicle, two-coffin, exits and
entrances seqgusnce, with the Marx Brothers playing the parts, and lgughed
outielver intc aching sides and streaming eyec.

If Ceorge McMillan or exyone else of kic ilk calls me, I plan to say
zerely that I haven't had time to read the book yet. As for the earthshaking
discovery -- you woy resember thet he told zme in 1966 that he ned taken it te
Liebaler but that he would rot share it with aﬂ& of the critics, which shocxed
aend cutraged me and caused me to bree< off zll contact with Lifton for a lung
time. I deauce frowm his book that the "earthshaking ciscovery" was the zlleged
"surgery" reference in the Sibert-C'Heill repexrt, which was hardly exclusive,
since you and Fred Hewéomb had aiready discovered it and written chout it.

Much ¢f ths “disguise andi deception" was;parrigd cut by Liif'ton hizself,
and ne one can read the book witinout 1eérning from his owrn narration thet he
was consistently dishonest, nasty, end self-serving. His own rope wil' be
sufficient to heng him. N TP

Harold, I do hope that you are beginnins to feel better .nd rore comfortable
-~ &8 you pust know, a2ll your friends inclucing Roger and myself sre cencerned
abcut your well-being and wish you renewed héaffh. :_?Eth viermest regeords erg
affection, - At w @

‘ Tours as ever,

4



February %8 18, 1981
Dear Sylvia,

Thanks for your letter of the 3rd. Your views mf on Lifton's book are
thoughtful and well balanced. My reference to people who buy the Clinton
witnesses but dismiss David's out of hand was mainly about Ewing, who seems
to find nothing serious in David's work. By the way, someone is sending me
Harrison Salisbury's mg negative review in next Sunday's Times, so you needn't
bother. More of my own comments on Lifton in the enclosed newsletter.

Best regards,

ral

—N‘m\m\m\mu Y B S RS T
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3 February 1%l

Dear Peaul,
Thanks for your letter of 28 Jznusry and for the several gocdies whicn [Jou
enclosec in ensyer to uy reguest.

woat do I thnink cof Lif'ton's book? My feelings are very mixed. On ong level,
it sent me intc %ild geles of laughter, visucliging the Merx Brothers rushius
into and out of the Bethescs morgue with differeat casiets, sowe with and sbee
rwithout the body. As Lifton himself conceded on a radio broadcaut Lagl wesk,
& veritable Ksystone Cops cozmedy. On a more serious level, I am impressed vy
parts of the book. In the first helf, he presented very effectively the
state 0. the autopsy evidsres as it stood circa 1966-1967. In the second
helf, he presents arresting new sllegations =nd evidence, some of which is
guite persuasive. But I az always very uneesy with assertions, from any
source, comins lung after au event. I have never "bought" the Clinton
witnesses, ard 1 think some of lifton's witnessecs, apeaking innccently and
in pguod feith 15 or 1€ years af'ter the fact, may have erronecus reccileciiona.
Yaet, even if xoet of them are both honest and accurate, I do have encrocus
eifficulty with Liiten's theory of zbduction and alterstion of the beoay.
The time eleseut iz sgainst it. Horsover, a muzber of hie witnesses descripe
tre large weund in the head as being in the sawe posztericr loecatior as the
Prrkland doctors said. Thiz, after the head was supposedly altersd to resove
suspicion of & froat-to-back builet hit.

Moreovar, in srguipg for aiteration of the body so a3 to cunvert the
rajsctories from front-to-oack, te back-to-front, Lifton leaves out eutirvely
tre Cornally shut eor ssots, which imgicputedly came from behind.

As to my scresmecing and screechlng, oniy tuwe critics heve evac vewn zhie te
make me lose my covl. Lifton 1v one, «nd Jenes Harris is the other. 1 ucn't
zo auch vibjiect to Lifton's description of my raoised veice aa I eojeet te Lis
inevcusable failurs to acknowledgs that ny ob ectioms to bhis lisison with
iiebelar proved e be wholly correct--age is japlicit in Liften's admission

hat he provided Liebeler with ammmaition to uze asgsinet the criticw; that
ispeler wvas ceterminec to sefend the warren Repert at any cosi; ane fhat
witimetely Liften cossed to trust hi gné veg=n to withhold inict =tion frow
him. These admissions by Lifton make it implicit that I was rignt tu ohjeci
to nie fraternizatieon with Liebeler, wut Liftenm cvid not nsve ths grace on the
henesty to gake that explieit.

I a2 surprised not to have essn vny reviews of the Lifton booek os yet.
It ie & sericus snd major work, whatever its defscts (sna I am cutr-ied oy
hiz attempt to ezonerate the karren Commiszicn end the autopsy doctors, by
erguzents which caanel ve sustainea if one takes into acceunt the inng list
of vistortions ard misrepresentations by the #C in virtuully every wrea of
the case; and the misrepresentations ey huzes en the lecation oif wounus,
to say nothing of his surning of vital docunsntation), and shoule be the
fecus of sericus discussion.

pest regards,



Dear Sylvia, 2/3/81

Lifton has apparently added me to his list of personal personal attacks and he tried
to do the same thing in a call to me last weck. As usually, full of misrepresentations
and distortions. Because he really did anger me by his viciousness and dishonesty and
because I had the feeling he was make a self-serving tape for self-serving misuseg, I
hollered at him constantly when he would not give me a chance ;to talk, so he won t have
much- of a tape to use. I also bearddd him on the glaring fault in his time reconc
struction: he does not account for the time required for the initial X~rays and pictures.
*f he did he'd have no theory of pre-autopsy autopsy. (Which if one tried to reason
did not searve its purpose anyway.) So he has now switched to Ebersole, as 1 was sure
he would and told him not to try, that the autopsy did not begin until 10:30.

I've done & bit more checking. The manchester account of what happenemned on the
plabe, while not unequivocal, makes it clear that all the people on the plane were not
away from the caskey, that Lifton insanity. So it could not h:ve been toyed with then.
If anyone would have dreamed of running the risk of getting caught when nobody knew
who weuld be where and when.

At Andrews bManchester's accowit is definitive,There were two cermeonial rds,
the one not used was between the place AF1 was to be and the two helicopters f:ie one
that took off had to have held LBJ, not the cadaver.) Rtmx On the side of the plane
toeard the field there were so many people, including 5Q dignatories. Onithe opposite
side nothing - and 3,000 people looking at the plane. So how much chance of any kid-
napping? Yone! and nobody does any checking in the media.

If I didnat tell Roger, I have this coincidental destruction of the Lffton theory:
the back gate through which he says the body wa: spirited in wa: lockeds I learned this way:

I have a neighbor who stays up late. He is my age and also hass medical problems,

I asked him, if he were staying up that late, to tape Lifton on the Ton Snyder Show.

That afternoon he brought the tape over and told me he was impressed the wrong way by
Lifton. He also told me that he had been at the hospital that day because he worked
there. He was an 4ir Force colonel. “e is a vet and was then attacied to the Air Force
Radiological Institute, which was there. He said that the word went around bout the
assassination but he did not know the body was coming there. When he leftwork he noticed
that the helipad was all 1lit up. When he got the the mear gate, the one he customarily
used, it was locked- and there was no guard to open it. This was avout 6:30. So he turned
around, used the front gatem was delayed somewhat by all the gommotion, and went home.

He volunte:red that there was a forensic pathologist at  ethesda, szid his recollection
was ubclear, but he'd have the name at hime, Le phored to tell me- Pierre A. Finck. But
then he kat ad.'ed that rather than being AFRI Finch was AFIP, where he knew him,

If one takes t.e time, therc is no poift in Lifton's creation thzt stacks up
factually. it is an enormous deception and misrepresentatjon and cangt be unknowing.

I think he'll not be hapuy about the Rolling Stone review that is coming. I don't
know if “apdner is going to do one.

I don t feel badly. I'm just not able. My leg and foot are swelling more but I can
also walk 8§ little more and I ean exercycle fairly well.‘fqgterday 30 milew at the
equivalent of 15 mph., I guess only time will tell.

In case ardner wants to do a review and if you have it, the names of thase who
were with LBJ when he was sowrn in and of those who were on the plane would be helpful
because it will ahgw a number of people on the plane and not with LBJ at that time and
thus able to see the casket. I'd like to be able to refute even one of the swine's
fabrications.

Excuse the typos. I just got a batch of legal records to read and I've Jjust finished
skimaing 6,000 pages on the destruction of records program for another suit. Nothing
about the assassination in them. Pest to Roger,

Sincerely,

uM



25 February 19681

Dear Paul,

My letter of 3 Feoruary assessing Lifton's boek was net intended to se
publicized or shared with anyone--least of all with Liften. I am sorry
.. that yeu disclesed the centents of my letter, without checking with me
first, to Liften.

This is net a petty er fermalistic objectier, Because as a result ef
this indiscretion Liften is mew telling people that I think his boek
is great, er weras te that effect. That is, of ceurse, a gress
misrepresentation ef what I said in my letter. HKest ef the letter
voiced reservatiens and ebjectiens te the poek, in whele or in part,
eut Liften ef ceurse is net mentioning my negative eriticisas.

Horsever, he is also telling people that the enly critics whe have
peer able to make me lose my temper are himself and Jones Harris.
That will seen get ®ack te Jones Harris, if it has net already
coze to his attentien.

After yeur leng asscciatien with Liften, yeu sheuld have ween aware
that his judgment and character are sexetimes lacking and that he might
misuse my cemmentary, which follewed your request that I tell you what
1 think of his boek and which was intended selely for yeu. In the
future, please consider any letters frem me as "confidential" er
“eyes only" unless there is an indicatien to the centrary.

Yours sincerely,




April 5, 1981
Dear Sylvia,

Sorry about the business with the letter re Lifton¥; it wmm won't
happen again. For someone who says he doesn't care what the eritics
think, Lifton cares quite a bit about what the critics think!

Thanks for the Powers review of "Best Evidence". I wrote him, and
got a thoughtful letter back. Have you ever met him? My impression is
that a few chats with reasonable critics would make him more sympathetic
“+o our work. He lives not far from you - 43 West 10th St. He basically ,’
seems to feel that we're not going to solve the case - or re-solve it -
but that you learn quite a bit about how kim things work by looking at
the case.

Here's my latest newsletter (#2); not much additional gossip to report.

I suppose you've seen Blakey's book by now. He's got a rather strange
bibliography - lots of Aristotle and the like - and it's made even stranger
by the inclusion of your book only with the 1976 (re-issue) date.

It's a bit irritating that Blakey gave us, first, an afftir official
report with footnotes but no index, and now a book with an index but no
footnotes. I'm curious to see where his book differs from the report, and
without the indexes you and Gary did, it would be impossible to tell easily.
(For example, I think there's a story behind Blakey's mmmpkx emphasis on Judy
Exner, and the absence of any references to her in the published HSC material.)

With best xEgxa regards,

S
PLH



